
 
 
4 May 2022 
 
To Councillors: 
Desna Allen Liz Alstrom (Vice-Chair) 
Declan Baseley James Bradbury 
Jenny Budgell Clare Cape 
Pete Cousins William Douglas 
Robert Giles Gemma Grimes 
Angie Litvak-Watson Kathryn Macdermid 
Conor Melvin Nick Murry 
Andy Phillips Nina Phillips 
David Poole Nic Puntis 
Chris Ruck John Scragg (Chair) 
Matthew Short George Simmonds 
Myla Watts Hayley Wilson 
 

Meeting of Full Council – Wednesday 11 May 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of Full Council to be held in the Town Hall on 
Wednesday 11 May 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm for transaction of the business given in 
the Agenda attached. 
 
Please note members of the public are invited to address the council at this meeting at 
7pm. Members of the public are requested to send their public question to 
enquiries@chippenham.gov.uk by 12pm on the day before the meeting and confirm 
whether they will be in physical attendance or require an officer to read out the 
question on their behalf. Priority of physical attendance will be given to the press and 
those that have sent their public question in advance and will read it out, remaining 
seats will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link: 
http://youtube.com/channel/UCLhKQ0VMR7-mu7GvGYO3uGg/live  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

 
Mark Smith MBA LLB (Hons) CMgr FCMI FSLCC 
Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiries@chippenham.gov.uk
http://youtube.com/channel/UCLhKQ0VMR7-mu7GvGYO3uGg/live


 
All council meetings are open to the public and press 
 
RECORDING OF PUBLIC COUNCIL MEETINGS 
Recording and using social media is permitted at Council meetings which are open to the 
public. Please note that Chippenham Town Council will be streaming this meeting to 
YouTube, the video recording will be available in the public domain for six months. 
 
7pm – PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (not to exceed 30 minutes) 
The public are welcome to make representations, ask questions and give evidence at a 
meeting which they are entitled to attend in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Any individual representation is limited to no more than 3 minutes. The Chair will call 
the representation from those who are indicating that they wish to speak; written 
representations can also be received in advance of the meeting. A record of any public 
participation session shall be included as an appendix to the Minutes.
 

Agenda 
Full Council – Wednesday 11 May 2022 
 
  Wards affected Page no. 
1.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
i. To receive any announcements from Councillor 
John Scragg, the outgoing Town Mayor. 
 
ii. To receive a list of engagements undertaken 
by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor since the last 
Council meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 
2022 (copy attached). 
 

 9 - 10 

To consider the following item: 
2.   ELECTION OF THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO 

SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE TOWN MAYOR 
2022/23 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 12.1e to elect 
a Chair of the Council who shall be known as 
Town Mayor 2022/23: 
 
i) Nominee: Cllr Liz Alstrom, nominated by 
virtue of her role as Deputy Town Mayor 
2021/2022. 
 
  
 

All Wards  

To note the following items: 
3.   DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE OF 

TOWN MAYOR 
 
The newly elected Town Mayor will read the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office. The Mayor 

  



  Wards affected Page no. 
will sign the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office, witnessed by the Chief Executive. 
 
Elected Mayor to take the Chair, and will put 
on the Mayoral Chain. 
 

4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

  

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
All Members of the Town Council are reminded 
to declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interests they may have in any business of the 
Council, its Committees or Sub-Committees, in 
accordance with the latest approved Code of 
Conduct. Councillors are reminded to declare 
any dispensation granted in relation to any 
relevant matter. 
 

  

To consider the following items: 
6.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO 

SHALL BE KNOWN AS DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR 
2022/23 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 12.1e to elect 
a Vice Chair of the Council who shall be known 
as the Deputy Town Mayor 2022/23, based on 
the following received nominations, submitted 
at least seven clear days before the meeting: 
 

i) Nominee: Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, 
proposed by Councillor Desna Allen, 
seconded by Councillor Jenny Budgell. 

ii) Nominee: Cllr Declan Baseley, proposed 
by Councillor Pete Cousins, seconded 
by Councillor Nick Murry. 

 

All Wards  

7.   MINUTES 
 
To receive the draft minutes of the Council 
meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022. 
Minutes require a proposer and seconder for 
approval (copy attached). 
 

 11 - 22 

To note the following item: 
8.   COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
The Chair invites all Councillors to raise any 
queries or questions on the work being 
undertaken by Committees, purely for 

  



  Wards affected Page no. 
information only. To receive the following: 
 
a. Planning, Environment & Transport 
 Committee 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 
30 March and 21 April 2022 (previously 
circulated).  

 
b. Strategy and Resources Committee 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 
06 April 2022 (previously circulated). 

 
To consider the following items: 
9.   ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
To elect a Leader of the Council who shall be 
Chair of the Strategy and Resources Committee. 
 
Any nomination for Leader of the Council will be 
proposed, seconded and voted upon in 
accordance with Standing Order 12.1m viii. 
 

All Wards  

10.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL 
 
To elect a Deputy Leader of the Council who 
shall be Vice Chair of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Any nomination for Deputy Leader of the Council 
will be proposed, seconded and voted upon in 
accordance with Standing Order 12.1m ix. 
 

All Wards  

11.   COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
To appoint the following Standing Committees of 
the Town Council in accordance with Standing 
Order 12.1 m x: 
 
a) Amenities, Culture and Leisure Committee 
(12 Cllrs) 
 Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 
b) Planning, Environment and Transport 
Committee (12 Cllrs)  
Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 
c) Human Resources Committee (9 Cllrs)  
Political balance not required (SO 3.1). 
 
d) Strategy and Resources Committee (12 
Cllrs) 

All Wards  



  Wards affected Page no. 
i) To note the Leader of the Council is 
automatically Chair of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee (SO 12.1m viii). 
 
ii) To note the Deputy Leader of the Council is 
automatically Vice Chair of the Strategy and 
Recourses Committee (SO 12.1m ix). 
 
iii) To note the Chair of Council (Town Mayor) is 
automatically appointed to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee (SO Appendix A 3.1c). 
 
iv) To appoint 9 Cllrs to fill the remaining seats. 
Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 
e) Finance Sub Committee (9 Cllrs) 
Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 
f) Community Donations Sub Committee (7 
Cllrs) 
Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). This 
Sub Committee will be dissolved to become 
‘Council Donations Sub Committee’ subject to 
approval of the Terms of Reference at a future 
Strategy and Resources Committee meeting. 
 
g) Civic Matters Sub Committee (5 Cllrs) 
To include the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, 3 
further members are sought. Political balance to 
be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 
h) Dispensations Sub Committee (5 Cllrs) 
Political balance to be achieved (SO 3.1). 
 

12.   WORKING PARTY, STEERING AND ADVISORY 
GROUP APPOINTMENT 
 
To reconstitute the following Working Parties set 
up by the Strategy and Resources Committee (SO 
6.3). 
 
a) Neeld Development Working Party 
Political balance not required. 
 
b) Stanley Park Sports Ground Working Party 
Political balance not required. 
 
 
To fill any arising vacancies and ratify existing 
Chair and membership of Steering Groups and 
Advisory Groups (SO 7.2):  
 

All Wards  



  Wards affected Page no. 
a) Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
Declan Baseley, Clare Cape, Robert Giles Nick 
Murry (Chair), John Scragg (Vice Chair) and 
Matthew Short. 
 
b) Climate and Ecological Emergency Advisory 
Group 
Liz Alstrom, Declan Baseley, James Bradbury, 
Clare Cape, Nick Murry and John Scragg. Elected 
Mayor will be Chair. 
 

13.   REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To appoint Councillors to the relevant positions 
on Outside Bodies (copy of requirements 
attached). 
 

All Wards 23 - 24 

14.   GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE 
 
Chippenham Town Council resolves from 11 May 
2022, until the next relevant Annual Meeting of 
the Council, that having met the conditions of 
eligibility as defined in the Localism Act 2011 
and SI 965 The Parish Councils (General Power of 
Competence) (prescribed conditions) Order 
2012, to adopt the General Power of 
Competence. 
 

  

15.   ADOPT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head 
of Communications and Customer Services 
regarding the adoption of the Annual Report 
2021/22 (copy attached). 
 

All Wards 25 - 36 

To note the following items: 
16.   URGENT ACTION FORM 

 
To receive the following Urgent Action Form 
containing a Council decision that was made 
under delegated authority by the Chief 
Executive in accordance with Standing Order 
11.4 (copy attached): 
 
i) Insurance Contract Renewal  
 

 37 - 38 

17.   ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 
 
To consider any items for communication and 
any items to be consulted with the Youth 
Council. 
 

  



  Wards affected Page no. 
18.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of Full Council will be held at 
7pm on Wednesday 22 June 2022. 
 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Mayoral Engagements 2021/2022 - Mayor Cllr John Scragg 

March Engagements 

23 Citizenship Ceremony 

23 Full Council  

28 Ferfoot Care Home Time Capsule & Tree Planting 

April  

4 CEAG 

5 Full Gospel Businessmen’s Fellowship Dinner 

7 Sheldon School Annual School Awards Evening 

9 Official opening of the ARC climbing centre 

13 Easter Over 60s Afternoon Tea  

24 Devizes Civic Service 

27 Annual Town Meeting 

29 Apr – 2 
May 

Visit to La Fleche 

 

Mayoral Engagements 2021/2022 - Deputy Mayor - Cllr Liz Alstrom 

 

April  

5 Queens Green Canopy Planting at St Andrews Lodge 

22 Re-fashion my town re-launch 

29 Chippenham Beer & Cider festival  

May  

9 Calne Mayor Making  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

$130shrjv 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of Full Council held in the Town Hall on Wednesday 23 March 
2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
COUNCILLORS: Desna Allen Declan Baseley James Bradbury 
 Jenny Budgell Clare Cape William Douglas 
 Robert Giles Gemma Grimes Angie Litvak-Watson 
 Kathryn 

Macdermid 
Nick Murry Andy Phillips 

 David Poole Chris Ruck John Scragg (Chair) 
 Matthew Short George Simmonds Hayley Wilson 
 
OFFICERS: Mark Smith, Chief Executive 

Nick Rees, Director of Resources 
Matt Kirby, Director of Community Services 
Andy Conroy, Head of Planning 
Heather Rae, Head of Democratic Services 
Jess Mantell, Democratic Services Officer 
Ciaran Howell, Technician 

 
PUBLIC 
PRESENT: 

  
There were five members of the public present 

 
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were five written public questions and one verbal public question from 
members of the public which are appended to these minutes at APPENDIX A. 
Unless indicated otherwise, the responses to these questions were not part of the 
meeting but are appended to these minutes at APPENDIX B. 
 
85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Alstrom due to ill health, 
Councillor Pete Cousins due to family commitments, Councillor Nina Phillips 
due to medical reasons and Councillor Myla Watts with no reason given. 
 

86. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87. MINUTES 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were proposed by 
Councillor Desna Allen, seconded by Councillor Robert Giles and with all in 
favour, it was; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 11 

RESOLVED that:  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

88. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

i. a) The Mayor highlighted that tickets were on sale for a quiz night 
with an array of raffle prizes available to win in aid of the Mayoral 
Charity, Sight Research UK.  
 
b) The Mayor thanked Jess Mantell, the Democratic Services 
Officer for her time spent at Chippenham Town Council. Jess had 
been an invaluable member of the team and supported various 
Council meetings and Councillors. Specifically, Jess administered 
the Council’s Planning, Environment and Transport Committee, 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group, supported the roll out of 
Councillor tablets, email addresses and Modern.Gov to a very high 
standard. Attendees showed their appreciated with a round of 
applause. 
 
c) The Mayor wished Councillor Clare Cape Happy Birthday. 
 

ii. The list of engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
since the last Council meeting held on Wednesday 12 January 2022 
were noted. It was noted that one event at Calne was cancelled 
due to COVID. 

 
89. POLICE REPORT 

 
The Sergeant updated on the current policing priorities within the 
Chippenham area including anti-social behaviour, criminal damage, 
decreased bike thefts, drugs and county lines, speeding, child exploitation, 
and supporting the White Ribbon Initiative. 
 
Councillors thanked the Police Community Support Officers for coming out 
to housing estates not just in the town centre. The Chair thanked the 
Sergeant for attending the meeting and answering Councillor questions. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The update be noted. 
 

90. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
a. Amenities, Culture & Leisure Committee 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 January 2022 were presented 
by Councillor James Bradbury with all matters resolved. 
The minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2022 were presented by 
Councillor Declan Baseley with all matters resolved. 

Page 12



 

Page 3 of 11 

b. Planning, Environment & Transport  Committee 
The draft minutes of the meetings held on 06 January, 27 January, 17 
February and 10 March 2022 were presented by Councillor Gemma 
Grimes with all matters resolved. 

 
c. Strategy and Resources Committee 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 were 
presented by Councillor Desna Allen with all matters resolved. 

 
d. Human Resources 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were 
presented by Councillor Desna Allen with all matters resolved. 

 
91. YOUTH COUNCIL MINUTES 

RESOLVED that:  
 
The notes from the Youth Council meetings held on 11 and 25 January, 08 
and 22 February 2022 were noted. 
 

92. ADOPTION OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 2022 - 2026 
 
The Head of Corporate Support presented the report regarding the adoption 
of the Corporate Strategic Plan for 2022 to 2026. With all in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The Corporate Strategic Plan for 2022-2026 be adopted. 
 

93. CLIMATE EMERGENCY FUND REPORT 
 
The Director of Resources presented the report for Councillors to consider 
setting up a Climate Emergency Fund. It was noted that the fund would be 
awarded through a ‘Council Donations Sub Committee’ with two separate 
budgets which would replace the existing Community Donations Sub 
Committee. New Terms of Reference would be determined by the Strategy 
and Resources Committee before the first meeting. With all in favour, it 
was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillors agreed to establish a pilot Climate Emergency Fund of £10,000 
which was included in the approved revenue expenditure budget for 
2022/23. 
 

94. APPROVAL OF INVESTMENTS STRATEGY 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Investments Strategy which had 
been recommended by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 08 
December 2021. It was noted that the Council’s Internal Auditor had 
confirmed support of this strategy. With all in favour, it was; 

Page 13



 

Page 4 of 11 

RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillors adopted the Investments Strategy. 
 

95. LOCAL AUTHORITY REMOTE/HYBRID MEETINGS 
 
Councillors considered the motion, with all in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i)Chippenham Town Council supported the petition launched by the 
Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) and Lawyers in Local 
Government (LLG) on 5 January with regard to remote and hybrid meetings. 
We agree to write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities calling on the Government to change the law to allow councils 
the flexibility to hold such meetings when they deem appropriate within 
agreed rules and procedures. 
 
ii) The Chief Executive be delegated authority to write to the Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to outline support of the 
petition. 
 

96. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN STEERING GROUP VACANCY 
 
The Mayor sought nominations for a Councillor vacancy on the 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group. Councillor Declan Baseley was 
nominated by Councillor Nick Murry, with no further nominations and all in 
favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Declan Baseley be nominated to the Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group. 
 

97. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY: TWINNING 
 
The Mayor sought nominations for an outside body Councillor vacancy on the 
Twinning Association. Councillor Clare Cape was nominated by Councillor 
Jenny Budgell, with no further nominations and all in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Clare Cape be nominated to the Twinning Association as an 
outside body Councillor representative.  
 

98. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY: VICAR AND CHURCHWARDENS OF ST 
ANDREW'S CHAR
[...]
illors and staff for 
support during recent family bereavement.  

 
iii. Councillor John Scragg updated on the activities of the Wiltshire 

Association of Local Councils (WALC) and noted a replacement County 
Secretary, Mrs Deborah Bourne had been appointed and will start on 
04 April 2022. Recruitment of an assistant to the County Secretary is 
proceeding. 

 
iv. There were no updates from Wiltshire Councillors on significant work 

they are involved with. 
 
v. There were no Committee or Sub-Committee membership changes. 
 
vi. The following potential CIL projects were suggested to be funded by 

the 85% of CIL that Wiltshire Council retain: 

 Wiltshire Council spend some of their CIL on the Millennium Wall 
and bridge and walkway which are in a bad state of repair. The 
ARC, skate park and access to sites is under that bridge but it is 
unusable during winter months. The area needs tidying and the 
walkway improved so it doesn’t flood to provide access to the site 
and refurbish a piece of history - raised by Councillor Clare Cape 
and Councillor Liz Alstrom. 
 

vii. There were no Community Matters updates.  
 

107. ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 
 
Councillors requested communications on the White Ribbon initiative. 
Councillors suggested that the Youth Council be asked what groups they 
think should be included to support in relation to violence, in addition to 
the White Ribbon Campaign. 
 

108. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Full Council will be the Annual Council meeting held at 
7pm on Wednesday 11 May 2022. 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Town Council as a true record of the meeting. 
 
Signature      Date 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

To be appointed at Full Council on 11 May 2022 

Wiltshire Council 

 Chippenham Area Board x 2 Councillors 

  

 Local Highway and Footway Improvements Group (LHFIG, formerly CATG) x 1 Councillor 

 

 Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group x 2 Councillors 

  

 Chippenham Local Youth Network x 2 Councillors 

  

Honorary 

 Rotary Club of Chippenham (At Mayor’s discretion to decide to be an Honorary Member) 

 Chippenham Sea Cadets (Mayor in their capacity of Honorary President) 

 Chippenham Twinning Association (Mayor in their capacity of Honorary President & 1 Councillor) 

  

Other 

 Waste Not Want Not Recycling Project x 1 Councillor 

 

 Wiltshire Association of Local Councils (WALC) x 1 Councillor 

 

 Friends of Chippenham Station x 3 Councillors  

   

 Chippenham Community Safety Forum x 3 Councillors - including to nominate Chair 

   

 

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY  

The Parish Church of St Andrew – Vicar and Churchwarden’s Charities Committee (until April 2023) 

= Mrs Ruth Lloyd (external) and Mrs Margaret Harrison (external) to be Trustee until April 2023.  

Trustee of Mrs Utterson’s Almhouses (From 01 December 2021 for 4 years until Nov 2025) 

= Councillor Jenny Budgell and Jerry Hughes (external).  

Trustee of Chippenham Borough Lands Charity (From June 2021 for 4 years until May 2025) 

= Councillor Jenny Budgell. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 

 

Meeting Full Council 

Date 11 May 2022 

Report Title Annual Report 2021-2022 

Author Lynsey Nichols, Head of Communications and Customer Services 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 For Councillors to receive the draft copy of the Annual Report 2021/2022 and consider 

for approval and publication (APPENDIX A). 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Councillors will be aware that Standing Orders say the Annual Report must be adopted 

by Full Council. 
 
2.2 We produce an Annual Report for reasons of best practice, to support our application 

for Quality Council status and as a marketing tool to help
[...]
ear 
long term agreement inclusive of a 5% escalator in 
premium. In the present market, insurers are reluctant 
to offer long term agreements and the broker has 
recommended that CTC accepts this opportunity to 
give a greater degree of certainty rather than just 
taking an annual policy. 
 
However, there is a significant year on year increase in 
premiums. The total cost quoted for 2022/23 is 
£66,829 versus budget for next year of £47,500 
(broadly in line with this year’s cost). The broker 
believes this increase is as expected, if not lower. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 16



 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
decided that CTC should enter into a 3-year insurance 
agreement as recommended by CTC’s insurance 
broker. 
 

To be reported for 
information to this 
committee or sub-
committee 

Full Council on 11 May 2022 

Signed by Chief 
Executive  

       
 
                             

Dated 24 March 2022 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	7 MINUTES
	13 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES
	15 ADOPT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	Draft Annual Report 2021-2022

	16 URGENT ACTION FORM



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
FULL COUNCIL 
Minutes of a meeting of Full Council held in the Town Hall on Wednesday 11 May 
2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
COUNCILLORS: Desna Allen Liz Alstrom (Chair - part) Declan Baseley 

(Vice Chair – part) 
 James Bradbury Jenny Budgell Clare Cape 
 Pete Cousins William Douglas Robert Giles 
 Gemma Grimes Angie Litvak-Watson Kathryn Macdermid 
 Conor Melvin Nick Murry Andy Phillips 
 Nina Phillips David Poole John Scragg (Chair - 

part) 
 Matthew Short George Simmonds  
 
OFFICERS: Mark Smith, Chief Executive 

Matt Kirby, Director of Community Services 
Lynsey Nichols, Head of Communications & Customer 
Services 
Heather Rae, Head of Democratic Services 
Alex Cooper, Democratic Services Officer 
Michael Weeks, Democratic and Civic Officer 
Ciaran Howell, Technician 

 
PUBLIC 
PRESENT: 

  
There were two members of the public present 

 
PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS: 

There were no written or verbal questions from members of 
the public. 

 
Outgoing Mayor, Councillor John Scragg in the chair 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
i. The Mayor highlighted that Wiltshire Council are holding a public 

webinar to update and provide information regarding Ukrainian 
refuges coming to settle in Wiltshire. The webinar will be held at 
6:30pm on Monday 16 May, a link to the event can be found on the 
Wiltshire Council Website.  

 
The Mayor thanked Harrison Wylie, the Mayoral Cadet for 2021/2022 
for his work in the role, presented tokens of thanks and wished him 
the best for the future.      

 
ii.  The list of engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

since the last Council meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 
were omitted from the business transacted at the meeting and will be 
noted at the next Full Council meeting. 



Page 2 of 7 

2. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE 
TOWN MAYOR 2022/23 
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom, by virtue of her role as Deputy Mayor 2022/23 was 
the sole nominee for the position of Chair of the Council, known as the 
Town Mayor, for 2022/2023. With all Councillors in favour, it was;  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom be elected to the role of Chair and Mayor of the Town 
for the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
Mayor of Chippenham, Councillor Liz Alstrom in the chair 

3. DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE OF TOWN MAYOR 
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom, as the newly elected Mayor, read and signed the 
declaration of acceptance of office. This was witnessed by the Chief 
Executive, Councillor John Scragg and Councillor Desna Allen. Councillor 
John Scragg handed the Mayoral chain of office to Councillor Liz Alstrom.  
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hayley Wilson due to a family 
bereavement, Councillor Chris Ruck due to work commitments and from 
Councillor Myla Watts due to a prior engagement.  
 

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO SHALL BE KNOWN AS DEPUTY 
TOWN MAYOR 2022/23 
 
Councillor Kathryn Macdermid was nominated by Councillor Desna Allen. 
This nomination was seconded by Councillor Jenny Budgell. Councillor 
Declan Basely was nominated by Councillor Peter Cousins. This nomination 
was seconded by Councillor Nick Murry. A vote was taken and with the 
majority in favour of Councillor Declan Baseley for Deputy Mayor, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Declan Basely be elected to the position of Vice Chair of the 
Council, also known as Deputy Town Mayor for the municipal year 
2022/2023. 
 

7. MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 were 
proposed as a correct record by Councillor Desna Allen, seconded by 
Councillor John Scragg and with all in favour, it was; 



Page 3 of 7 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

8. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
a. Planning, Environment & Transport Committee 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 31 March and 21 April 
presented by Councillor Gemma Grimes with all matters resolved. 

 
b. Strategy and Resources Committee 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 06 April 2022 were 
presented by Councillor Desna Allen with all matters resolved. 

 
9. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
The Chair sought nominations for the position of Leader of the Council for 
the municipal year 2022/2023. Councillor Desna Allen was nominated by 
Councillor Jenny Budgell, this nomination was seconded by Councillor Clare 
Cape. Councillor Pete Cousins was nominated by Councillor James Bradbury, 
this nomination was seconded by Councillor David Poole. 
 
There were no further nominations, a vote was taken with equal votes for 
Councillor Desna Allen and Councillor Pete Cousins. Due to the equality of 
votes, the Chair exercised a casting vote in favour of Councillor Desna Allen, 
it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Desna Allen be elected Leader of the Council and subsequently 
Chair of the Strategy & Resources Committee for the municipal year 
2022/2023. 
 

10. ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Councillor Peter Cousins was nominated by Councillor Desna Allen and the 
nomination was seconded by Councillor Jenny Budgell. Councillor Matthew 
Short was nominated by Councillor Nick Murry and the nomination was 
seconded by Councillor Angie Litvak-Watson. With the majority in favour of 
Councillor Pete Cousins, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Pete Cousins be elected Deputy Leader of the Council and 
subsequently Vice Chair of the Strategy & Resources Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 7 

11. COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the nominations for Committee appointments that had 
been provided by Group Leaders in advance. Councillor names for the membership of 
Standing Committees and Sub Committees for the municipal year 2022/2023 were read 
out by the Chief Executive and voted en bloc. With all Councillors in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Councillors named below be appointed to the relevant Committee or Sub 
Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023: 
a) Amenities, Culture and Leisure Committee 

Desna Allen Declan Baseley James Bradbury Jenny Budgell 

Clare Cape Pete Cousins Robert Giles Angie Litvak-Watson 

Kathryn Macdermid Nick Murry Myla Watts Hayley Wilson 

Sub: Cllr George Simmonds (Lib Dem) 
 
b) Planning, Environment and Transport Committee (letter denotes Ward)  

Declan Baseley P Clare Cape P Bill Douglas H&C Robert Giles H 

Gemma Grimes M Conor Melvin CP&H Andy Phillips S Nina Phillips S 

David Poole L&R Nic Puntis CP&D Matthew Short H&C Hayley Wilson CP&D 

Subs: Need to be a Ward Representative 
 
c) Human Resources Committee 

Desna Allen Jenny Budgell Pete Cousins Robert Giles 

Conor Melvin Nick Murry David Poole Chris Ruck 

George Simmonds 

Sub: Bill Douglas (Lib Dem) 
 
d) Strategy and Resources Committee 
i) It was noted that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Desna Allen, is automatically 
Chair of the Strategy and Resources Committee (SO 12.1m viii). 
ii) It was noted that the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Pete Cousins, is 
automatically Vice Chair of the Strategy and Resources Committee (SO 12.1m ix). 
 
iii) It was noted that the Chair of Council (Town Mayor), Councillor Liz Alstrom, is 
automatically appointed to the Strategy and Resources Committee (SO Appendix A 
3.1c). 
 
iv) The remaining 9 seats were filled by nominations and the full membership of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee be: 

Desna Allen (Chair) Liz Alstrom James Bradbury Jenny Budgell 

Pete Cousins (Vice) Robert Giles Gemma Grimes Angie Litvak-Watson 

David Poole Chris Ruck John Scragg George Simmonds 

 
e) Finance Sub Committee 

Desna Allen Jenny Budgell Pete Cousins Gemma Grimes 

Conor Melvin David Poole Chris Ruck John Scragg 

Matthew Short 



Page 5 of 7 

f) Community Donations Sub Committee  

Declan Baseley James Bradbury Jenny Budgell Bill Douglas 

Conor Melvin Nick Murry Matthew Short 

It was noted that this Sub Committee will be dissolved to become ‘Council Donations 
Sub Committee’ subject to approval of the Terms of Reference at a future Strategy and 
Resources Committee meeting. 
 
g) Civic Matters Sub Committee  

Liz Alstrom (Chair) Declan Baseley (Vice) Robert Giles 

Kathryn Macdermid Andy Phillips 

It was noted that the Mayor is Chair and Deputy Mayor is Vice Chair. 
 
h) Dispensations Sub Committee 

Desna Allen Clare Cape Pete Cousins 

Robert Giles Nick Murry 
 

 
12. 
 

 
WORKING PARTY, STEERING AND ADVISORY GROUP APPOINTMENT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the nominations for Working Party, Steering 
and Advisory Group appointments that had been provided by Group Leaders 
in advance. Councillors voted for all nominations en bloc, with all 
Councillors in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Councillors named below be appointed to the relevant Working Party, 
Steering and Advisory Group for the municipal year 2022/2023: 
 
Neeld Development Working Party 

Desna Allen Liz Alstrom  Jenny Budgell Pete Cousins 

Bill Douglas Angie Litvak-Watson David Poole Chris Ruck 

Matthew Short 

 
Stanley Park Sports Ground Working Party 

Desna Allen Clare Cape Pete Cousins Bill Douglas 

Nick Murry David Poole Chris Ruck Matthew Short 

Hayley Wilson 

 
Chippenham Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 

Declan Baseley  Clare Cape Robert Giles 

Nick Murry (Chair) John Scragg (Vice-Chair) Matthew Short 

 
Climate Emergency Advisory Group, Elected Mayor to be Chair 

Liz Alstrom (Chair) Declan Baseley James Bradbury 

Clare Cape Nick Murry John Scragg 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 

13. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Chief Executive presented the nominations for representation on 
Outside Bodies that had been provided by Group Leaders in advance and the 
Mayor sought further nominations where required. Councillors voted for all 
nominations en bloc, with all Councillors in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Councillors named below be appointed to the relevant Outside Body for 
the municipal year 2022/2023: 
 

Outside Body Councillor(s) Appointed 

Wiltshire Council 

Chippenham & Surrounding 
Villages Area Board 

Angie Litvak-Watson and Conor Melvin 

Local Highway and Footway 
Improvements Group (LHFIG, 
formerly CATG) 

David Poole 

Health and Wellbeing Board Clare Cape and Robert Giles 

Chippenham Local Youth 
Network 

Kathryn Macdermid and Conor Melvin 

Honorary  

Rotary Club of Chippenham Mayor, Cllr Liz Alstrom 

Chippenham Sea Cadets Mayor, Cllr Liz Alstrom 

Chippenham Twinning 
Association 

Mayor, Cllr Liz Alstrom and Clare Cape 

Other 

Waste Not Want Not Recycling 
Project 

Nick Murry 

Wiltshire Association of Local 
Councils (WALC) 

John Scragg 

Friends of Chippenham Station John Scragg, Angie Litvak-Watson and 
Robert Giles 

Chippenham Community 
Safety Forum 

Desna Allen (elected Chair), Liz Alstrom 
and Nick Murry 

 
Councillor Desna Allen highlighted that the Community Safety Forum 
appointments should have been recorded on the agenda proper rather than 
under Outside Bodies as it is run by the Town Council, this would be taken 
into account for the next annual Council meeting.  
 

14. GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Chippenham Town Council resolves from 11 May 2022, until the next 
relevant Annual Meeting of the Council, that having met the conditions of 
eligibility as defined in the Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils 



Page 7 of 7 

(General Power of Competence) (prescribed conditions) Order 2012, to 
adopt the General Power of Competence. 
 

15. ADOPT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Head of Communications and Customer Services presented the Annual 
Report for 2021/2022 for adoption. Councillors requested that the 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group and Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Advisory Group feature more in future. With all in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Annual Report 2021/2022 be adopted.  
 

16. URGENT ACTION FORM 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillors noted the urgent action form. 
 

17. ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 
 
It was noted that communications were scheduled regarding the election of 
Mayor and other positions, there were no further items for communication 
requested. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Full Council will be held at 7pm on Wednesday 22 June 
2022. 
 

The Chair closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Town Council as a true record of the meeting. 
 
 
Signature      Date 


